Licensing Sub-Committee
Meeting: Thursday, 1st July 2021 at 4.00 pm hours in Civic Suite - North
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP
Membership:
Contact:

Cllrs. Finnegan, Hyman and Walford
Democratic and Electoral Services
01452 396126
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.

ELECTION OF CHAIR
To appoint a Chair for the meeting.

2.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
Those present to introduce themselves and the Chair to outline the procedure for the
meeting.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or nonpecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please
see Agenda Notes.

4.

APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION (Pages 5 - 72)
For members to consider an application to review an existing Premises Licence in respect of
Sedoos Stop, 25 London Road, Gloucester, GL1 3HB.

Jon McGinty
Managing Director
Date of Publication: Monday, 21 June 2021

1

NOTES
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.
Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows –
Interest

Prescribed description

Employment, office, trade,
profession or vocation

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for
profit or gain.

Sponsorship

Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992.

Contracts

Any contrac
[...]
e requirements in respect of the registration and disclosure of Disclosable
Pecuniary Interests and withdrawing from participating in respect of any matter
where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest apply to your interests and those
of your spouse or civil partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or
civil partner where you are aware of their interest.
Access to Information
Agendas and reports can be viewed on the Gloucester City Council website:
www.gloucester.gov.uk and are available to view five working days prior to the meeting
date.
For enquiries about Gloucester City Council’s meetings please contact Democratic
Services, 01452 396126, democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk.
If you, or someone you know cannot understand English and need help with this information, or if
you would like a large print, Braille, or audio version of this information please call 01452 396396.
Recording of meetings
Please be aware that meetings may be recorded. There is no requirement for those
wishing to record proceedings to notify the Council in advance; however, as a courtesy,
anyone wishing to do so is advised to make the Chair aware before the meeting starts.
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors,
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in
advance of the meeting.
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the
assembly point in the car park and await further instructions;
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is
safe to do so.

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Gloucester

Agenda Item 4

City Council
Meeting:

Licensing Sub-Committee

Date:

1 July 2021

Subject:

Application for the review of a Premises Licence under Section 51
of the Licensing Act 2003 for Sedoos Stop, 25 London Road,
Gloucester, GL1 3HB

Report Of:

Head of Communities

Wards Affected:

Kingsholm and Wotton

Contact Officer:

Chris Butler — Licensing Officer
Email: chris.butler@Gloucester.gov.uk

Appendices:

Tel: 396308

1. Premises Licence
2. Application for review from Gloucestershire Constabulary

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

For members to consider an application to review an existing Premises Licence in
respect of Sedoos Stop, 25 London Road, Gloucester, GL1 3HB.

2.0

Recommendations

2.1

That the Licensing Sub-Committee considers and determines the review application
and takes such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing
Objectives.

3 .0

Bac kground

3.1

Sedoos Stop currently benefits from a Premises Licence issued under the Licensing
Act 2003. A copy of the current licence can be seen attached as Appendix 1. The
licence outlines the current licensable activities along with the current conditions.

3.2

Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 states that where a Premises Licence has effect,
`Other Persons' or a 'Responsible Authority' may apply to the relevant Licensing
Authority for a review of that licence.

Page 5

3.3 In respect of an application from a Responsible Authority, the Licensing Authority
may only reject the application if the grounds are not relevant to one or more of
the Licensing Objectives.

4.0 The Application
4.1 On 12 May 2021, the Licensing Authority received an application from
Gloucestershire Constabulary to review an existing Premises Licence at Sedoos
Stop, 25 London Road, Gloucester, GL1 3HB. A copy of the review a
[...]
lications attached to the recommendations in this
report. However, Members are advised that Mr Jabarkhil or the person making
the application to review the Premises Licence has a right of appeal against any
decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee. At any such appeal costs may
be awarded against the Council on a successful appeal if the Council has not
acted reasonably.

7.0

Legal Implications

7.1

The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to
promoting the four Licensing Objectives which are:
•
•
•
•

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Public Safety
The Prevention of Public Nuisance
The Protection of Children from harm

7.2

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to the
National Guidance (Section 182, Chapter 11) and the Council's own Licensing
Policy Statement.

7.3

The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the contents of the application and
the representations made both in support of, and against, that application and
give appropriate consideration to all of the evidence presented.

7.4

The Sub-Committee must consider whether or not it is appropriate to take further
steps to promote the Licensing Objectives. If it considers that some form of action
is appropriate then it may take such of the following steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives:
(a)

take no action;

(b)

issue an informal warning to the licence holder and / or recommend
improvement within a particular period of time;

(c)

to modify the conditions of the Premises Licence (which includes
adding new conditions or any alteration of omission of an existing
condition);

(d)

to exclude a Licensable Activity from the scope of the licence;

(e)

to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor;

(f)

to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; or

(g)

to revoke the licence
Page 7

7.5

In deciding what, if any, steps to take the Sub-Committee should, so far as
possible, seek to establish the cause or causes of the concerns that the
representations identify and should try to ensure that any remedial action taken
is directed at these causes and is no more than an appropriate and proportionate
response to address the causes of concern that instigated the review.

7.6

Where an application for a review of a Premises Licence is decided under
Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003, an appeal may be made against that
decision by:
(a) the applicant for the review,
(b) the holder of the Premises Licence.

7.7 These parties may appeal against the decision, to the Magistrates Court within
21 days of being notified of the decision.
7.8 The decision of the licensing authority, following the review hearing, will not have
effect until the end of the period allowed for appeal or until the disposal of the
appeal.
(One Legal have been consulted in the preparation this report.)
8.0

Risk & Opportunity Management Implications

8.1

There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court for both the applicant and
the Responsible Authority. Costs may be awarded against the Council on
successful appeal if the Council has not acted reasonably.

9.0 People Impact Assessment (PIA):
9.1 The Screening Stage considered risks to licence holders in the areas of gender,
disability, age, ethnicity, religion, sexual orientation or community cohesion.
9.2 The PIA Screening Stage was completed and did not identify any potential or
actual negative impact, therefore a full PIA was not required.
10.0 Other Corporate Implications
Community Safety
10.1 None
Sustainability
10.2 None
Staffing & Trade Union
10.3 None
Background Documents: Licensing Act 2003
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005
Gloucester City Council Licensing Policy Statement
Home Secretary (Home Office) Guidance issued
Page 8 182
under section

Appendix 1

Gloucester
City Council
Schedule 12
Part A

Regulation 33, 34

Premises Licence
Premises Licence Number

1801004GLPRMG

Part 1 — Premises Details
Postal add
[...]
ified as exhibit MLH1.
This premises is often subject of complaint or incident report but recently the issues have escalated with
local policing teams diverting more and more resources to deal with the issues shown below

1. Local ASB linked to premises by customer base
2. Sold alcohol consumed within meters of premises
3. Sale of alcohol to intoxicated persons who then stagger into the road, fight or heckle passers-by.
4. Fights recorded on cctv directly outside premises
5. Reports of store handling stolen property
Local residents and premises are reporting issues enhanced by this store selling alcohol to street drinkers
and have now set up residents groups to support each other and hope the additional weight of this will see
matters addressed.
Unusually local care support services have come forward to state the premises approach to the sale of
alcohol and provision of credit for the acquisition of alcohol is having a profound and negative effect on the
very people they are trying to help.
Working with Project Solace in August 2020 I made contact with the premises DPS and discussed the
issue of street drinkers and ASB. During the following weeks it was agreed that the store would adopt a
voluntary scheme of not selling single cans. This is a scheme shown nationally to have worked reduce
antisocial behaviour by breaking the cycle of raising a small amount of cash(99-115 pence) to buy cheap
high strength alcohol throughout the day. It was a concern of the DPS that only his store would be running
this scheme and he would lose trade, he was advised that all local stores had adopted this scheme
Signature:
Statement started:

Signature witnessed by:
Statement completed: 12-05-2021

12-05-2021

Page 46
2010/11

RESTRICTED (when complete)

91

Page 2 of 2

MG11

RESTRICTED (when complete)

(Tesco Express, Jet Garage, Kingsholm store, One stop and more) . Posters were provided in November
2020 but from reports received the store never really took this process on board.
Due 
[...]
average £280 every
two weeks, to pay his debt. This means he has hardly any money left for food or other living expenses.
Client A is alcohol dependant and suffers from mental health and other physical medical conditions. He
is a recovering drug user also. This individual is extremely vulnerable who has little chance of beating
his alcoholism if it is so readily available to him in this manner. The actio ns of SEDOOS are keeping
Client A dependant on alcohol and it limits his ability to live independently and move on. He is too
intoxicated to then attend appointments and engage with support services to help him with his
addictions and mental health problems.

Signature:
Statement started:

Signature witnessed by:
Statement completed: 15-04-2021 15:15

15-04-2021 14:05

Page 52
2010/11

OFFICIAL

32

Page 2 of 2

MG11

OFFICIAL

Past clients have discussed within the last 12 months that SEDOOS have been selling single cigarettes
for 50p each and that a number of clients are also able to secure alcohol on 'tick' when they need it. It was
also reported at the beginning of the pandemic that SEDOOS was selling single toilet rolls for as much as
£4 each when demand was so high. SEDOOS are also not supposed to sell single cans of alcohol,
however they are doing this on a daily basis. The Support Worker has seen first hand a client from
CLAREMONT HOUSE drinking a single can in SEDOOS whilst chatting to the attendant in the shop. They
appeared to be 'friends' and the client disclosed to the Support Worker at the time that she had j ust been
given the single can of alcohol on 'tick'.
The fact that it appears common knowledge between our clients that they have easy access to high strength
alcohol on a daily basis, makes them more vulnerable if they have any kind of alcohol addiction or
dependency. It therefore impacts our clients as a whole.
This is having a huge impact on our community. It is affecting members of the public, local residents
and businesses as well as exploitin

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
MEETING

:

Thursday, 1st July 2021

PRESENT

:

Cllrs. Finnegan, Hyman and Walford
Officers
Licensing Team Leader
Licensing Officer
Senior Lawyer, One Legal
Democratic & Electoral Services Officer
Also in Attendance
Chief Legal Officer and Head of Legal Services, Gloucestershire
Constabulary
Gloucester and Forest Police Licensing Officer, Gloucestershire
Constabulary
Licensing Officer, Gloucestershire Constabulary
Barrister, St John’s Chambers (Representing the Licence Holder and
Designated Premises Supervisor)
Agent, RB Retail & Licensing Services Limited (Representing the
Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor)
Licence Holder, Sedoos Stop
Designated Premises Supervisor, Sedoos Stop

APOLOGIES

1.

:

Cllrs. None

ELECTION OF CHAIR
Councillor Walford was elected Chair.

2.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
Those present introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedure to be
followed for the meeting.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
01.07.21
There were no declarations of interest.
4.

APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION
Licensing Officer’s Report
Additional conditions proposed by the Licence Holder, the Designated Premises
Supervisor and their representatives were circulated to members and other relevant
parties in advance of the meeting.
The Licensing Officer presented the report inviting members to consider an
application from Gloucestershire Constabulary to review an existing Premises
Licence in respect of Sedoos Stop, 25 London Road, Gloucester, GL1 3HB.
The Licensing Officer stated that, as a result of consultation between the Licence
Holder, their representatives and Gloucestershire Constabulary, 16 proposed
conditions on the Licence and an agreement to rearrange the layout of the shop, to
help combat street drinking and anti-social behaviour within the locality had been
reached.
The Chair asked if anyone present sought any clarification on any aspects of the
Licensing Officer’s report.
No one sought clarification.

Statement of Gloucestershire Constabulary
Counsel representing Gloucestershire Constabulary stated that members had been
called to consider a review application that had been lodged by the Police, in
relation to Sedoos Stop, a well-known convenience store.
He stated that representatives for the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) had
sent representations to the Constabulary and had proposed additional conditions
on their Licence to help combat anti-social behaviour, and street drinking within the
locality. He said that in 2017, Sedoos had applied for a Licence to sell alcohol 24
hours a day, and there existed similar issues with regards to street drinking and
anti-social behaviour then, but these issues had been exacerbated in the past few
years.
Counsel representing Gloucestershire Constabulary noted that after analysing the
proposed additional conditions on the Licence put forward by representatives of the
DPS and Licence Holder, their view was that these conditions would, broadly
speaking, meet the concerns that the Police had.
Counsel representing Gloucestershire Constabulary stated that the premises was
located near several complex housing providers. He added that when there was an
off-licence that was proximate to complex housing providers and in an area that had
issues with street drinking, that it was pivotal to promote Licensing objectives and
have stringent conditions. He stated that the area where Sedoos was located had
been a problematic area for several years.
2

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
01.07.21
Counsel representing Gloucestershire Constabulary stated that behavioural issues
had got worse in the past 12 months and that the Gloucester and Forest Police
Licensing Officer believed that the best way to deal with the behaviour that had
been exacerbated by the selling of high strength and single cans of alcohol at
Sedoos Stop was to have a review.
The Gloucester and Forest Police Licensing Officer explained that the biggest issue
in the area was that of street drinking. He stated that the Constabulary had viewed
CCTV which demonstrated clearly drunk persons who were congregating outside
the store, going into it to purchase alcohol.
He stated that the issue of anti-social behaviour and street drinking in the area was
so bad that children were taking a different route to school as people walking
through the area were being heckled and abused.
The Gloucester and Forest Police Licensing Officer said that the Police and
PCSO’s were visiting the area and the shop regularly but that they could not
feasibly be in the area at all times. He stated that there were many issues in the
area, particularly with street drinkers. He said that some of the conditions offered by
the DPS and Licence Holder for the store were ‘quite unique’. He stated that it
demonstrated that the store would actively co-operate with local complex housing
providers such as Newton House.
He reiterated that co-operation with complex housing providers was necessary to
combat the issue of anti-social behaviour and street drinking.
The Chair asked the DPS and his Counsel whether they sought any clarification on
the submissions of the Police.
The DPS and his Counsel sought no clarification.
Councillor Hyman asked the Gloucester and Forest Licensing Police Officer
whether there were issues with other premises that sold alcohol within the locality
and what action Sedoos had taken to combat the persistent street drinking and
other behavioural issues in the area.
The Gloucester and Forest Police Licensing Officer replied that Sedoos would
benefit by going outside to see those who were visibly drunk on occasions so that
they would know who to refuse service to. He stated that one of the conditions
proposed by the DPS and his counsel was to sell a minimum of four cans of beer,
lager, or cider to any one customer at a time. He stated that this would help combat
street drinking as many street drinkers go in as soon as they had enough for one
can and would purchase it from Sedoos. He stated that this proposed policy of no
single cans being sold would be greatly beneficial. He said that numerous other
premises in the area, including Tesco’s Express and a nearby Petrol station already
had a policy of not selling single cans and that most had introduced a ban on beer,
lager or cider above 7.5% abv, though not all premises in the locality had.
He stated that street drinkers usually congregated outside Sedoos due to how easy
it was to purchase alcohol there.
3

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
01.07.21
The Chair pointed to the sixteenth proposed condition which stated that ‘the
premises will not stock or sell any beer, lager or cider above 9% abv.’ He asked
why 9% was the agreed figure.
The Gloucester and Forest Police Licensing Officer replied that this was the figure
that was agreed upon by himself and the DPS and their counsel. He stated that
idealistically capping it to a maximum of 7.5% abv could be beneficial and that other
stores within the area had a policy of not selling cans of beer, lager, or cider above
that percentage.
He added that the most important aspect was avoiding the sale of extremely high
strength cans, as street drinkers who had the goal of getting drunk for the cheapest
price, would prioritise the highest percentage and cheapest cans they could
purchase.
The Chair noted that one of the proposed conditions stated that Sedoos would
cooperate with support organisations in the area and he questioned why there were
so many complex support organisations in such close proximity to one another. He
asked how co-operation would happen between Sedoos and other appropriate
support organisations to ensure that banned individuals did not purchase alcohol.
The Gloucester and Forest Police Licensing Officer replied that one of the
conditions proposed by the DPS and their counsel and agreed upon by
Gloucestershire Constabulary was that Sedoos would join the City Safe scheme
and that the City Safe app had banned individuals on it, whilst remaining GDPR
compliant. He stated that the City Safe scheme would allow employees at Sedoos
to view a list of banned persons. He stated that he would work with PCSO’s and
agencies to provide a list of people not to serve alcohol. He stated that it should be
a simple process to get Sedoos on the City Safe scheme and for them to receive an
updated list of banned persons.
Councillor Finnegan noted that there were numerous complex housing and support
providers within the locality and that many of their residents had extremely complex
needs. She questioned how long the list of banned persons would be.
The Gloucester and Forest Police Licensing Officer replied that there was usually
less than 100 people on the banned list. He stated that they had to rely on the
management of the complex housing/ support providers to liaise with the
appropriate authority and make premises aware of who should not be served
alcohol.
Statement of the Licence Holder and the DPS

Counsel representing the Licence Holder and DPS stated that Sedoos was a family
business that was clearly operating within a difficult area. He said that whilst the
owners of the store did not accept all allegations contained within the report, they
did accept that changes needed to be made to combat the issue of street drinking
and anti-social behaviour within the area. He said that he believed that the
conditions proposed were very proactive.
4

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
01.07.21
He stated that he was happy that the Police had supported the additional conditions
and the proposal to change the layout of the store and that going to review had
been beneficial as it had led to the introduction of the conditions that would help
combat street drinking and anti-social behaviour in the area.
Counsel representing the DPS and the Licence Holder stated that the vast majority
of the sixteen conditions proposed would be introduced immediately. He stated that
the first condition, which stated that the ‘premises shall install and maintain a new
comprehensive CCTV system’ would begin on the 15 th July and would be
completed by the 25th July. He noted that the CCTV installation would cost the
licence holder and the DPS £10,000.
Counsel representing the DPS and the Licence holder stated that they had learnt
their lesson and that they were wholly aware that if there were any breaches of the
licence in the future, then they would end up in front of a Sub-Committee again and
that there would be consequences.
The agent representing the Licence Holder and the DPS pointed to a Premises
Licence Guidance Manual. He stated that it aimed to simplify the training procedure
for staff meaning that that all staff members would be properly trained. He stated
that section 3 of the Premises Licence Guidance Manual had a pamphlet for staff
for them to read at home and then be tested at the store. He stated that the
Guidance Manual covered a comprehensive list of topics including consumption of
alcohol off and on the premises, preventing sales to underage persons, duty to
refuse service and street drinking.
The Chair asked the DPS how often he attended the store.
The DPS replied that he was usually there five days a week.
The Chair asked the DPS how he intended to handle the issue of street drinking
and anti-social behaviour.
The DPS replied that changing the layout of the shop to put all alcoholic products
behind the counter, thus preventing self-service on any alcoholic products would
help to combat the issue. He stated that they would also not sell single cans of
beer, lager, or cider. He added that they had also banned numerous people from
purchasing alcohol who were at Newton House and that they would co-operate with
the police.
The Chair asked the DPS what steps he would take to clean up the area just
outside the store.
The DPS replied that he or a member of staff would clean up outside the store
every single day.
Councillor Finnegan noted that a couple of the witness statements noted that the
shop ran tabs for some customers and that there were many vulnerable people in
the area. She asked whether the store had a tab limit, particularly for vulnerable
customers.
5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
01.07.21
The DPS replied that the store did not provide tabs for customers.
The Chair noted that sixteenth proposed additional condition stated that the store
would not sell alcohol above 9% abv. He asked whether currently, the cliental
bought high strength alcohol.
The DPS replied that most customers did not buy the high strength beers and
lagers and that they preferred ciders. He stated that the condition not to sell single
cans would help the issue with street drinking and that street drinkers had stopped
coming since the agreement not to sell single cans.
Councillor Hyman asked the DPS whether he was suggesting that trouble inside
and around the premises had gone down recently.
The DPS replied that he was unsure, that most of the trouble was outside of the
store but that he believed that imposing the conditions would mean that anti-social
behaviour and street drinking would come down.
Sum up by Gloucestershire Constabulary
Counsel representing Gloucestershire Constabulary stated that having observed
the DPS’s evidence that most of the problems in the area were caused by
customers. He stated that the proposed additional conditions demonstrated a shift
in policy and a step forward by the store and that Gloucestershire Constabulary
would monitor the situation. He stated that, in broad terms, they were happy with
the package and the conditions put forth by the Licence Holder, the DPS and their
representatives.
Licence Holder and DPS Sum up
The agent representing the Licence Holder and DPS stated that a lot of effort had
been put into the new layout of the store. He added that it would prevent any selfservice of alcohol. He stated that the layout changes, additional conditions, and
training manual would put the control firmly in the hands of staff members.

Officer Sum Up
The Licensing Officer outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee detailed
in the report.
The Decision
The Sub-Committee having considered the request of a review of the premises
licence of Sedoos Stop, 25 London Road, Gloucester, GL1 3HB under section 51 of
the Licensing Act 2003, after having undertaking a hearing and considering all of
the relevant representations has resolved: To modify the conditions of the Premises Licence as per the 16 conditions put
forward by the police and agreed by the those representing Sedoos save for
6

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
01.07.21
amending condition 16 to make the ABV 7.5% in line with the other stores in the
area.
Furthermore, there will be the removal of all existing conditions from annex 2 on
page 4 of the existing premises licence and the 16 conditions as approved be
substituted.
The committee are impressed by the collaborative working, they think this is very
innovative and like the idea of all the parties working together.
The redesign of the shop has taken in to account the major issue with customers
being able to handle alcohol themselves and the committee applaud that decision.
Right of appeal
All parties are reminded that there is a right of appeal to the local Magistrates’ Court
within 21 days of formal notification of this decision.

Time of commencement: 4.00 pm hours
Time of conclusion: 4.55 pm hours
Chair

7

